CITY OF

TULSA

Tulsa Metropolitan Area
Planning Commission

Z-7844 Staff Report

Hearing Date: January 7, 2026

Prepared by: Nathan Foster
nathanfoster@cityoftulsa.org
918-596-7609

Owner and Applicant Information
Applicant: Olsson Inc.

Property Owner: Jocelyn Love Rev Trust, Curtis Family
Rev Trust, Sarah Ann Johnson Rev Trust

Property Location
Multiple properties east of the northeast corner of
East 415t Street South and South Lynn Lane Road

Tract Size: £40 acres

Location within the City of Tulsa
(shown with City Council districts)

Elected Representatives
City Council: District 6, Christian Bengel
County Commission: District 1, Stan Sallee

Public Notice Required

Newspaper Notice — min. 20 days in advance

Mailed Notice to 300’ radius — min. 20 days in advance
Posted Sign — min. 20 days in advance

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval.

Request Summary

Rezone subject properties from AG to RS-5 to permit a new

single-family subdivision.

Zoning
Existing Zoning: Agriculture (AG)
Existing Overlays: None

Proposed Zoning: Residential Single-Family 5 (RS-5)

Use
Current Use: Vacant

Proposed Use: Single-Family Residential

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Land Use
Land Use Plan: Neighborhood

Small Area Plans: None

Development Era: Future Growth

Transportation
Major Street & Highway Plan:

East 415t Street South — Secondary Arterial
planitulsa Street Type: N/A
Transit: N/A

Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: None

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: Sidewalks

Environment
Flood Area: COT Regulatory Floodplain

Tree Canopy Coverage: 20-30%
Parks & Open Space: N/A




Z-7844 Staff Report January 7, 2026

Detailed Staff Recommendation
The applicant is proposing to rezone the subject properties from AG to RS-5 to permit a new single-family subdivision.

RS-5 permits detached houses by right with a minimum lot width of 30" and a minimum lot area of 3,300 square feet.
Other building types allowed in the RS-5 district include 2-unit townhomes, patio homes, and cottage house
developments. The applicant has provided a conceptual layout for a new subdivision that includes 168 lots in 9 blocks
with 5 separate reserve areas.

A significant portion of the subject properties are located within City of Tulsa regulatory floodplain areas. The
Subdivision and Development Regulations will require all floodplain areas to be placed in dedicated reserve areas or
overland drainage easements which reduces the allowable areas for new lots to be developed.

Prior to permits being issued for any new construction, a subdivision plat will be required to be approved along with
plans for all public infrastructure including water, sanitary sewer, stormwater, and street design. Public infrastructure
will be reviewed for compliance with all City of Tulsa standards prior to approval of new subdivisions.

The properties are surrounded on 3 sides by large undeveloped and unplatted tracts of land. The new subdivision will
require stub streets to provide future connectivity to any new subdivisions proposed on those tracts.

The proposal for RS-5 is consistent with the neighborhood land use designation.

With consideration given to the factors listed herein, staff recommends approval of the application.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Land Use Plan

The subject property is designated as neighborhood. Neighborhoods are mostly residential uses, which includes
detached, missing middle, and multi-dwelling unit housing types. Churches, schools, and other low intensity uses that
support residents’ daily needs are often acceptable, particularly for properties abutting Multiple Use, Local Center, or
Regional Center land use areas. Multi-dwelling unit housing that takes access off an arterial is considered Multiple
Use, Local Center, or Regional Center. If a multi-dwelling unit housing property takes access from a lower-order street
separated from the arterial, then it would be considered Neighborhood.

Surrounding Properties:

Location Existing Zoning/Overlay Existing Land Use Designation Existing Use

North AG Neighborhood Vacant

East AG Neighborhood Residential/Agriculture
South RS-3 Neighborhood Single-Family Residential
West AG Local Center Residential/Agriculture

Small Area Plans
The subject properties are not located within any adopted small area plans.

Development Era

The subject property is located in an area designated as a future growth area. These areas of the city have yet to be
developed beyond agricultural uses, and they present opportunities to ensure the pattern of development is efficient
and fiscally responsible. These areas typically do not have subdivision streets or connectivity beyond the mile-by-mile
grid, have poor public service distribution (fire, police, transit, etc.) and lack utility infrastructure (water, sewer,
broadband, etc.) Some areas also include exposed bedrock and/or extreme slopes. Priorities in these areas include

Tulsa Metropolitan Area Planning Commission
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ensuring the ability to provide adequate public services, the implementation of planned streets in the Major Street
and Highway Plan, land use planning to establish frameworks for decision making, and conservation of natural areas.

Transportation

Major Street & Highway Plan: East 415 Street South is designated as a secondary arterial which will require an ultimate
right-of-way width of 100 feet. Appropriate right-of-way dedications will be required as part of a new subdivision
plat.

Comprehensive Plan Street Designation: N/A

Transit: N/A

Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: None.

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: Sidewalks are required along all public streets in the City of Tulsa. New sidewalks will be
required along all new and existing public streets as part of the subdivision process.

Environmental Considerations

Flood Area: The subject properties contain a significant amount of City of Tulsa Regulatory Floodplain. Floodplain
areas are required to be placed in reserve areas or dedicated overland drainage easements as part of the subdivision
plat process.

Tree Canopy Coverage: Tree canopy in the area is 27%. Significant effort should be given to the preservation of
mature stands of trees. Tree canopy removal should be minimized, and replacement of trees that need removing
should be encouraged.

Parks & Open Space: N/A

Zoning History
Ordinance 11826, dated June 26, 1970, established zoning for the subject property.

Exhibits

Case map

Aerial (small scale)

Aerial (large scale)

Tulsa Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map
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Tract 1:

Name: Love, Jocelyn J Rev Trust
Address: 2119 East 315t Place
City, State, ZIP: Tulsa, OK 74105

Legal Description:

THE WEST 13.333 ACRES OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SE/4 SW/4) OF
SECTION TWENTY-FOUR (24), TOWNSHIP NINETEEN (19) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE
INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE UNITED
STATES GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF.

Tract 2:

Name: Curtis, Stephen C and Karen Johnson Co-Trustees Curtis Family Rev Trust
Address: 2466 East 22" Place

City, State, ZIP: Tulsa, OK 74114

Legal Description:

THE CENTER 13.333 ACRES OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SE/4 SW/4)
OF SECTION TWENTY-FOUR (24), TOWNSHIP NINETEEN (19) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE
INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE UNITED
STATES GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF.

Tract 3:

Name: Johnson, Sarah Ann Rev Trust
Address: 1818 East 42" Street

City, State, ZIP: Tulsa, OK 74105

Legal Description:

THE EAST 13.333 ACRES OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SE/4 SW/4) OF
SECTION TWENTY-FOUR (24), TOWNSHIP NINETEEN (19) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE
INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE UNITED
STATES GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF.



LEGEND

—
AC =  AIR CONDITIONER /7
AD =  AREAINLET | / TULSA REGULATORY
ASP =  AUTO SPRINKLER / FLOODPLAIN
BC =  BOTTOM OF CURB T T — =
BL =  BUILDING LINE / - _ - = P
BM =  BENCHMARK S~ \ | o
BWF =  BARBED WIRE FENCE o / < = % Gy A7 TN ¢ IR @
) s < ® w o v ~7N\ 00 ©
ATV = ABLE TV PEDESTAL © 3,3 686 ~ / ~ RS N N\ 3 — _ _ B N S
cL - CENTERLNE q BWF 3.9'N. SN % SR %8s == e g o B - S 5 @
CLB =  CLIMBBARRIER P | /OF CORNER N Gy SR o : o
~ - ~ - 7 -
CLF =  CHAIN LINK FENGE FOUND SLICK 1/2" I.P. L) 86— =Y G 6 g 689 FOUND3/8" LPA ™ | gy ©
CMU =  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT INSIDE CONCRETE 3.96' 686 S bw\ ~0 w/ "WHITE" CAP/
—_ [] —_ L~ o ,/ " r
ggs - ggiAyo(\)/\l/JETR SUPPLY N & 07T E. OF CORNER 5685277 g7 | \ . N 88°35:30" E - 1318.51 "N 88°3530" E - 439.30" BWE 1 g. s A7 49805 R 14 E
- XX X % =T 92 aow N 88°35'30" E - 439.76" 6'S.
CMP =  CORRUGATED METAL PIPE . _ e ‘ = N 88°3530" E - 439.45' RN - (N OF CORNER Ja E. 31st ST.
CPP =  CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE — / BWF 1.1'E. AN A i / FOUND MAG NAIL
= - — ~— ¢ | OF CORNER N2 o) L - - S
DGDI =  DOUBLE GRATE DROP INLET - 686 ¥ ~ 1 ) BWF CROSSES LINE 682 —— S
DIP =  DUCTILE IRON PIPE N 687 <0 I \ N % 2
ELB = ELECTRIC JUNCTION BOX 689 ~~_-68 ) p §~—~A : ol o)
= / A\ + LLl —| o
EM =  ELECTRIC METER // N 686 o e S NE L
EO =  ELECTRIC OUTLET — / o> N Q" 7 Z =8 o |
_ SNy — — —— ‘| FOUND 112" w/ FOUND 3/8" IPy | =
EPED ELECTRIC PEDESTAL  METAL FENCE S T80 = T . ; z =
ET =  ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER / | A o / o LU}/ YELLOWT CAP N 88°3341" E —
L 1.0'E. OF LINE ) © 3 = - 19
FF =  FINISHFLOOR ' -~ / 69 P 679 S 5277.02 -
FG =  FINISH GRADE /AAT_3 S 682 687 =7 6% N z
FH =  FIRE HYDRANT 1 _ e o 3 3 N
FOM =  FIBER OPTIC MARKER N2 I e — - \,’\680"“ CGULATOR 678 Nig s o)
~ s ©
FOV =  FIBER OPTIC VAULT s s %) _J < —  — — =1 e~ TULSA RODPLA'N GUY 655 5 &
FP =  FLAGPOLE D -2 ~ e N —-680__ 679 8 < z
FL = FLOWLINE 9 o B — > =T TN T = PPT 4 ; FOUND 3/8" I.P.
N b — =~ A" 9 FOUND 4" STEEL
_ / oM _ X 87 S \ BUSTED
GLM =  GAS LINE MARKER Q. / o Y S83TIIW E 445t ST
GR -  GASREGULATOR = 5 / 7 1 “**SECTION 24
= 2 A )
- Z Q0 o %, m O—~
GV =  GASVALVE \Z S > S2N 3 ~
GL =  GROUND LIGHT 05 =< * A T \ LOCATION MAP
GP =  GUARDPOST e A 2 000
GUY =  GUY ANCHOR \, S/ 4 \ / (/3 = ‘ SCALE:T=2000
HDWL=  HEADWALL = RGN 2
HPP =  HIGH POWER POLE o \ / R 2| PP
HPS =  HANDICAP PARKING SIGN 2 \ 5 7 . S
- ® (N o EN P
HWF =  HOG WIRE FENCE N \ P e
ICV =  IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE <, \ m O, N
IlP. = IRONPIN 9 < 9 AN _
(L) =  PERLEGAL DESCRIPTION / 3 %, S} Q% - A
LP =  LIGHT POLE Y ( S S
(M) =  MEASURED DATA \ x| LN /
MA/E =  MUTUAL ACCESS EASEMENT S P 3 +
MB =  MAILBOX o &a 5 —
MRK =  UTILITY MARKER b Y » \ \ 2
MW =  MONITORING WELL A ) %
(P) - PER PLAT i ey % - / N
P/E PIPELINE EASEMENT > 3, /TN
PLF =  PLASTIC FENCE Z ~-
PLM =  PIPELINE MARKER 3 i L
PM =  PARKING METER ] @ A PP
PP =  POWER POLE ] Sy :
PPD =  POWER POLE W/ DROP SERVICE s UNPLATTED A vy » ]\
PPDT = POWER POLE W/ DROP & TRANSFORMER %8s @ AT_4 L~ n|Z @ 2
' (7)) o
PPDLT=  POWER POLE W/ DROP, LIGHT & TRANSFORMER . VACANT LAND /NO STRUCTURES o2 ¢ 2= % SCALE: 1" = 80"
PPLT =  POWER POLE W/ LIGHT & TRANSFORMER ‘g’ 580,451.5 Sq. Feet EN UNPLATTED B XX UNPLATTED 8 0 40 80 160
ﬁE\NAS = ﬁgwgs :38::5 m gléi%T\/Fflc% METER 3 13.33 Acres 2lg VACANT LAND / NO STRUCTURES ;g\\‘ 5|8 VACANT LAND / NO STRUCTURES mb " —
= - s H
S A A S : R 580,468.8 Sq. Feet \Q m|s 580,451.5 Sq. Feet i
RCB =  REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX S 13.33 Acres U K 13.33 Acres S GRID NORTH
RCP =  REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 2l ¢ 3o N
= o N (@ ) N A pp
RD =  ROOF DRAIN - - 2 SIS \ 5|2 @
ROW =  RIGHT-OF-WAY - < 9lo \ QS
SSLH=  SANITARY SEWER LAMP HOLE & \\ = | 3
SSMH=  SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE & R }‘ {
S/B =  SETBACK S92 — f X PP 2
SGDI =  SINGLE GRATE DROP INLET ’?ooé\% _—\ - T = ) © @ 03 ¥
SH =  SPRINKLER HEAD ™~ HOG WIRE FENCE 4 O «© S
SP =  SIGNPOST 0.6' E. OF LINE S
STMH=  STORM SEWER MANHOLE - SURVEY CONTROL TABLE
STJB =  STORM SEWER JUNCTION BOX 688 | | POINT [NORTHING |EASTING ELEVATION DESCRIPTION
TM =  TELEPHONE MANHOLE S q- - ! 99 409538572 | 2626527.584 686.00 | CUT BOX
TPED=  TELEPHONE PEDESTAL 685 AT1 409607.920 | 2625721.491 690.96 | SET 3/8" |.P. w/ "FRITZ" CAP
TC =  TOP OF CURB 0 AT2 409619.070 | 2627023.668 679.40 | SET 3/8" |.P. w/ "FRITZ" CAP
TD =  TOP OF DECK & AT3 410745822 | 2625771.736 687.62 | SET 3/8" I.P. w/ "FRITZ" CAP
TG = TOP OF GRATE BWF 1.2' AT4 410910.293 | 2627004.655 678.54 | SET 3/8" I.P. w/ "FRITZ" CAP
TH = THRESHOLD GRAVEL W. OF LINE AT5 410322.537 | 2626396.546 685.16 | SET 3/8" I.P. w/ "FRITZ" CAP
TR =  TOPOFRIM TRAIL )
TS =  TRAFFICSIGN -
PP
TSLP =  TRAFFIC SIGNAL LIGHT POLE
TSPB=  TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX 26.5%73.5 T
TSMH=  TRAFFIC SIGNAL MANHOLE OLD/BARN
TVLT =  TELEPHONE VAULT
TW =  TOP OF WALL
UE =  UTILITY EASEMENT
UM =  UTILITY MARKER 23 ! X
- )
VP =  VENTPIPE 688 BWF 2.1' S
WF =  WATERFAUCET W. OF LINE
WM =  WATER METER %,
WSE =  WATER SURFACE ELEVATION PP
WV =  WATER VALVE A
WDF =  WOOD FENCE o~
YL =  YARDLIGHT 7
(Z) =  ZONING Y _ 40@( \ . o
S \ UL 7.5' CONCRETE Y ©
N REg AR <A REC AIN ~ y 4 Q@
—&— = CENTERLINE . S/ \)"ZOOO Z4 /TuLSA OODPL CIRCLE/LIDS (2) D
—X— = FENCE LINE \ W = 7 / FL ~__
= OVERHEAD COMMUNICATION \\ ~ [ T T —] oL RN z / -
—OE— = VERHEAD ELECTRI \ SA 3 < .
~ SANITARY SEWER A\ ) ~_ / N i‘fgfﬁﬁﬁm \\“v”( N % % | 7 Nortke  row. N BWF 2.1
—ST— = STORM SEWER @ \ ~ — = — / "£a3 ~ v W. OF LINE
~TOP/TOE-=  TOP/TOE OF GROUND SLOPE e - 637 / \\\~——"’\6‘85_ 225‘625’6 : o 683 FL=677.99 < 50
= S—o 6. 6. SO 282 o 60" >4
s UNDERGROUND COMMUNICATION 05 95 WATER ESMT - 659 88 BWE 26.1° 56 N ~agreso | Aemmba: @ 68T -
= UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC B 4933, PG. 192641 FENCE FH 69 - \ 0002 f—/=——=—080-6 - —
—UG— = FAEIS T HOG WIRE 7 0~ L ANOFLINE - ' e ——— — & T SJZIETE O TULSA REGULATORY
UNDERGROUND GAS 05 E OF LINE WV(3) N N H S — g ~ 85 08>
= UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE [ — Y EE = T < o e e W x— FLOODPLAIN
—WL— = WATERLINE . — e e~ x - x— == A 684 —— — £.5%4.0' RCB — -
S — — — —W—>AT 1 L S—_ $88°37'19" W - 439.02" — — ——
= E °37'19" W _- 439.45" { 3770 W = 1312768 ‘ ¢ OE OE
0a7140" W - - |~ SOUTH LINE SW/4 SECTION 24_S 88 4 — 5883719 W - 1377, RCP T o : S5 \
S 88°37'19" W - 1317.78 _ — e = _ - — o P .- 222 E—F =S ey X Tpp o PP__ 679 PP(2) _
—_—— — = =55 Se - — == — A P _ —
24.75' STATUTORY /273 oo o2 op —— 25 PP 688 085 =004 =X F =S T A . = 60 __ _—
RIGHT-OF-WAY PP O3 g, T T - 689 66587 SINHDWL - % 6 6s, <0 ~
697 690~ _ 68 88 HDWL ' FL=680.45 ) 7
SW CORNER SW/4 T E. 41st ST. ’ FL=681.19 BM: CUTBOX HDWL
. St . : X FL=678.62 ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY 3062504779,-1,-2
SECTION 24 @ VOAVAY ASPHALT N:409538.57 >
FOUND 4" STEEL CAP - E:2626527.58
Z:686.00 NAVD88 PART OF THE SW/4, SEC. 24, T19N, R14E
TBD, TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 74134
SURVEY: MJL DATE: 10.01.2025 PREPARED BY: FRITZ LAND SURVEYING, LLC
DRAWN: GHM DATE: 10.02.2025 524 E. MAIN ST., JENKS, OK 74037
- : PH: 918-528-5121
APPROVED: PLS | DATE: 10.02.2025 FRITZLANDSURVEYING@GMAIL.COM
SHEET 1 OF 2 PROJECT NO.: 25441 C.A. #5848 EXPIRES: 6-30-2026




LEGAL DESCRIPTION - PER TITLE COMMITMENT FILE NO. 3062504779-2

THE WEST 13.333 ACRES OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SE/4 SW/4) OF SECTION
TWENTY-FOUR (24), TOWNSHIP NINETEEN (19) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN,
TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING THE THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

TO: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
FIRSTITLE & ABSTRACT SERVICES, LLC
ML LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC AN OKLAHOMA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
JOCELYN J. LOVE AND WALLACE B. LOVE, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE JOCELYN J. LOVE REVOCABLE TRUST DATED OCTOBER 25, 2002

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021
MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA
AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, AND 16 OF TABLE A THEREOF. DATE OF LAST SITE VISIT WAS OCTOBER 1, 2025. BEARINGS
ARE BASED UPON THE OKLAHOMA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, (3501 OK N), NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1983 (NAD&83).
MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE GRID DISTANCES IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS RELATIVE TO
NAVD 1988 DATUM PER ADS CONTROL STATION #91, ELEVATION 674.50' AS THE PRIMARY BENCHMARK. SITE BENCHMARK AS SHOWN
HEREON. CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 1'. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON WERE DERIVED FROM OBSERVABLE FIELD EVIDENCE
AND CITY OF TULSA ENGINEERING ATLAS SHEET NO. 547. ALL UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN - CALL OKIE 1-800-522-6543!

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 2nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2025.

ALTA TABLE 'A' NOTES

ITEM 1: SET 3/8" IRON PIN W/ GREEN "FRITZ CA5848" CAP OR MAG NAIL W/ "FRITZ CA5848" WASHER AT ALL CORNERS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 2: SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS - TBD, PARCEL ID: 99424-94-24-14687, TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 74134

ITEM 3: WE HAVE EXAMINED A MAP BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP,
CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 40143C0385M - SEPTEMBER 30, 2016, WHICH INDICATES THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY TO BE WITHIN UNSHADED ZONE X (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN).

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS AFFECTED BY THE CITY OF TULSA REGULATORY FLOODPLAIN AS SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 4: GROSS LAND AREA: 580,451.1 SQ. FT./ 13.33 ACRES.

ITEM 8: FEATURES OBSERVED AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY ARE SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 16:  NO EARTH MOVING WORK OR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WAS OBSERVED AT THE TIME OF SURVEY.

SCHEDULE B - SECTION Il NOTES

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

FIRSTITLE & ABSTRACT SERVICES, LLC

FILE NO.: 3062504779-2 - EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 30, 2025 AT 07:00 AM.

11. STATUTORY EASEMENT ON SECTION LINES.
AFFECTS THE SOUTHERLY 24.75' OF THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AS SHOWN HEREON.

12. RIGHT-OF-WAY IN FAVOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA, RECORDED IN BOOK 817, PAGE 5.
DOES NOT AFFECT THE SURVEYED PROPERTY.

13. WATER EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, RECORDED IN BOOK 4933, PAGE 1926.
25.25 FOOT WIDE WATER EASEMENT AFFECTS THE NORTHERLY 25.25 FEET OF THE SOUTHERLY 50 FEET OF
THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AS SHOWN HEREON.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - PER TITLE COMMITMENT FILE NO. 3062504779-1

THE CENTER 13.333 ACRES OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SE/4 SW/4) OF SECTION
TWENTY-FOUR (24), TOWNSHIP NINETEEN (19) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN,
TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING THE THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

TO: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
FIRSTITLE & ABSTRACT SERVICES, LLC
ML LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC AN OKLAHOMA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
STEPHEN C. CURTIS AND KAREN JOHNSON CURTIS, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE CURTIS FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST DATED JULY 6, 2010

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021
MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND
NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, AND 16 OF TABLE A THEREOF. DATE OF LAST SITE VISIT WAS OCTOBER 1, 2025. BEARINGS ARE
BASED UPON THE OKLAHOMA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, (3501 OK N), NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1983 (NAD&83).
MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE GRID DISTANCES IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS RELATIVE TO
NAVD 1988 DATUM PER ADS CONTROL STATION #91, ELEVATION 674.50' AS THE PRIMARY BENCHMARK. SITE BENCHMARK AS SHOWN
HEREON. CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 1'. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON WERE DERIVED FROM OBSERVABLE FIELD EVIDENCE
AND CITY OF TULSA ENGINEERING ATLAS SHEET NO. 547. ALL UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN - CALL OKIE 1-800-522-6543!

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 2nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2025.

ALTA TABLE 'A' NOTES

ITEM 1: SET 3/8" IRON PIN W/ GREEN "FRITZ CA5848" CAP OR MAG NAIL W/ "FRITZ CA5848" WASHER AT ALL CORNERS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 2: SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS - TBD, PARCEL ID: 99424-94-24-13354, TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 74134

ITEM 3: WE HAVE EXAMINED A MAP BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP,
CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 40143C0385M - SEPTEMBER 30, 2016, WHICH INDICATES THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY TO BE WITHIN UNSHADED ZONE X (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN).

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS AFFECTED BY THE CITY OF TULSA REGULATORY FLOODPLAIN AS SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 4: GROSS LAND AREA: 580,468.8 SQ. FT./ 13.33 ACRES.

ITEM 8: FEATURES OBSERVED AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY ARE SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 16: NO EARTH MOVING WORK OR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WAS OBSERVED AT THE TIME OF SURVEY.

SCHEDULE B - SECTION Il NOTES

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

FIRSTITLE & ABSTRACT SERVICES, LLC

FILE NO.: 3062504779-1 - EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 30, 2025 AT 07:00 AM.

11. STATUTORY EASEMENT ON SECTION LINES.
AFFECTS THE SOUTHERLY 24.75' OF THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AS SHOWN HEREON.

12. RIGHT-OF-WAY IN FAVOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA, RECORDED IN BOOK 817, PAGE 5.
DOES NOT AFFECT THE SURVEYED PROPERTY.

13. WATER EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, RECORDED IN BOOK 4933, PAGE 1926.
25.25 FOOT WIDE WATER EASEMENT AFFECTS THE NORTHERLY 25.25 FEET OF THE SOUTHERLY 50 FEET OF
THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AS SHOWN HEREON.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - PER TITLE COMMITMENT FILE NO. 3062504779

THE EAST 13.333 ACRES OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SE/4 SW/4) OF SECTION
TWENTY-FOUR (24), TOWNSHIP NINETEEN (19) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN,
TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING THE THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

TO: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
FIRSTITLE & ABSTRACT SERVICES, LLC
ML LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC AN OKLAHOMA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
LAWRENCE A.G. JOHNSON AND SARAH ANN JOHNSON, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE SARAH ANN JOHNSON REVOCABLE TRUST

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021
MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND
NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, AND 16 OF TABLE A THEREOF. DATE OF LAST SITE VISIT WAS OCTOBER 1, 2025. BEARINGS ARE
BASED UPON THE OKLAHOMA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, (3501 OK N), NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1983 (NAD&83).
MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE GRID DISTANCES IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS RELATIVE TO
NAVD 1988 DATUM PER ADS CONTROL STATION #91, ELEVATION 674.50' AS THE PRIMARY BENCHMARK. SITE BENCHMARK AS SHOWN
HEREON. CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 1'. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON WERE DERIVED FROM OBSERVABLE FIELD EVIDENCE
AND CITY OF TULSA ENGINEERING ATLAS SHEET NO. 547. ALL UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN - CALL OKIE 1-800-522-6543!

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 2nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2025.

ALTA TABLE 'A' NOTES

ITEM 1: SET 3/8" IRON PIN W/ GREEN "FRITZ CA5848" CAP OR MAG NAIL W/ "FRITZ CA5848" WASHER AT ALL CORNERS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 2: SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS - TBD, PARCEL ID: 99424-94-24-12010, TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 74134

ITEM 3: WE HAVE EXAMINED A MAP BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP,
CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 40143C0385M - SEPTEMBER 30, 2016, WHICH INDICATES THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY TO BE WITHIN UNSHADED ZONE X (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN).

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS AFFECTED BY THE CITY OF TULSA REGULATORY FLOODPLAIN AS SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 4: GROSS LAND AREA: 580,451.5 SQ. FT./ 13.33 ACRES.

ITEM 8: FEATURES OBSERVED AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY ARE SHOWN HEREON.

ITEM 16:  NO EARTH MOVING WORK OR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WAS OBSERVED AT THE TIME OF SURVEY.

SCHEDULE B - SECTION Il NOTES

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

FIRSTITLE & ABSTRACT SERVICES, LLC

FILE NO.: 3062504779 - EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 22, 2025 AT 07:00 AM.

11. STATUTORY EASEMENT ON SECTION LINES.
AFFECTS THE SOUTHERLY 24.75' OF THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AS SHOWN HEREON.

12. WATER EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, RECORDED IN BOOK 4933, PAGE 1926.
25.25 FOOT WIDE WATER EASEMENT AFFECTS THE NORTHERLY 25.25 FEET OF THE SOUTHERLY 50 FEET OF
THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AS SHOWN HEREON.

ANDY FRITZ, PLS
OKLIC. 1694
CA #5848

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
3062504779, 3062504779-1, 3062504779-2

PART OF THE SW/4, SEC. 24, T19N, R14E
TBD, TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 74134

SURVEY: MJL DATE: 10.01.2025 PREPARED BY: FRITZ LAND SURVEYING, LLC
DRAWN: GHM DATE: 10.02.2025 524 E. MAIN ST., JENKS, OK 74037

. . PH: 918-528-5121
APPROVED: PLS| DATE: 10.02.2025 FRITZLANDSURVEYING@GMAIL.COM
SHEET 2 OF 2 PROJECT NO.: 25441 C.A. #5848 EXPIRES: 6-30-2026
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Good, Felicity

From: Katie Bird <katiebird918@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 5:59 PM

To: Good, Felicity

Cc: Foster, Nathan

Subject: Re: [External Mail] Case Z-7844 — Cypress Creek Area Concerns

Planning Commission Members,

Thank you for the time and care you devote to shaping Tulsa’s growth. I want to begin by
reiterating that I am not opposed to development. I care deeply about the long term health
of this area and believe growth can be positive when it is done thoughtfully and
transparently.

This location (41st/Lynn Lane/ County Line) is uniquely complex. Within a small radius,
it sits at the intersection of multiple cities, counties, school districts, and drainage
systems. As you’re likely aware, the north side of 41st is primarily AG Zoned so
decisions made here will not operate in isolation. They will affect surrounding
neighborhoods and infrastructure.

As a resident, my intent in writing is simply to ask that this rezoning be approached with
the level of diligence it deserves. Several responses provided by the applicant were
understandably high level, but that leaves important questions unanswered. These details
feel necessary to fully understand downstream effects before additional zoning flexibility
is granted.

I am respectfully requesting clarity on the following:

Traffic impacts.

Has a traffic impact analysis been completed for this proposal, particularly related to E.
41st Street and nearby residential access points. If so, is that analysis available for public
review.

Stormwater and drainage.



The applicant has indicated detention ponds will be constructed, but it remains unclear
whether those systems would be hydraulically isolated or would ultimately outfall into
existing downstream infrastructure serving Cypress Creek. Our neighborhood already
experiences runoff that moves from the 41st Street frontage through neighborhood ponds
and into the creek and wetland areas east of the county line. Understanding whether and
how additional development would contribute to that system feels critical.

Engineering analysis.

Have stormwater or drainage impact studies been completed that account for the
proposed impervious surface and density. If so, may those be shared. If not, is such
analysis typically expected to inform a rezoning decision of this location and scale.

I share these questions not to slow progress unnecessarily, but because the Commission
holds the authority to set the trajectory here. Rezoning is difficult to unwind once
granted. Taking the time to do this right the first time, with clear information and
thoughtful consideration of cumulative impacts, serves both current residents and future
growth.

Thank you for your time and for the responsibility you carry in guiding Tulsa’s growth.

Respectfully,
Kyle & Katie Bird
Cypress Creek Residents

On Dec 18, 2025, at 3:23 PM, Good, Felicity <fgood@cityoftulsa.org> wrote:

We will share these comments with the planning commission.
Thank you,

Felicity Good, AICP
Senior Planner

Tulsa Planning Office
175 E. 2nd Street, Suite 480
Tulsa, OK74103



T: 918-596-7602
E: fgood@cityoftulsa.org
www.tulsaplanning.org
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From: Katie Bird <katiebird918 @gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2025 3:20 PM

To: Good, Felicity <fgood@cityoftulsa.org>

Cc: Foster, Nathan <nathanfoster@cityoftulsa.org>

Subject: Re: [External Mail] Case Z-7844 — Cypress Creek Area Concerns

Thank you for the clarification regarding permitted building types within the
RS-5 district. I appreciate the detail.

While this information is helpful, it also reinforces our concern that RS-5
introduces by-right housing typologies that are materially different from the
existing RS-4 development pattern in Cypress Creek, including two-unit
townhouses and cottage house developments. These forms allow for
increased density and attached or clustered housing without additional public
review, which raises legitimate compatibility concerns for immediately
adjacent neighborhoods.

I would also like to note that Cypress Creek homeowners already bear a
disproportionately high tax burden relative to nearby developments, due to
Tulsa city and county taxation and BA school district millage. Many newer
multi-unit and townhome developments in surrounding jurisdictions operate
under lower tax structures and different municipal obligations. Introducing
higher-density housing adjacent to an established RS-4 neighborhood without
corresponding infrastructure investment increases economic vulnerability for
existing homeowners who have made long-term financial commitments
based on current zoning and development patterns.

Additionally, our HOA has recently been required to self-fund significant
erosion mitigation measures after the City declined to subsidize those efforts.
Any rezoning that allows increased impervious surface and reduced open
space heightens runoff and drainage risk. Approving RS-5 without binding
site-specific conditions or drainage safeguards would shift future
infrastructure and mitigation costs onto existing residents, rather than those
generating the impact.



Given these factors, we respectfully request that the Planning Commission
consider one of the following:

1. Denial of the rezoning request in favor of maintaining zoning
consistent with the surrounding RS-4 neighborhood, or

2. Requiring any increased density to proceed only through a Planned
Unit Development (PUD) with clearly defined limits on housing type,
density, drainage mitigation, and traffic impact

Our concerns are not opposition to growth, but rather a request for
compatible, transparent development that does not disproportionately burden
existing homeowners or infrastructure.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Respectfully,
The Birds

On Dec 18, 2025, at 2:30 PM, Good, Felicity <fgood@cityoftulsa.org> wrote:

Hi Katie and Kyle,

Thank you for your email. We will share your comments with the planning
commission and add them to the case file. | have also forwarded your email to
the applicant, Austin Mayes with Olsson Inc., so he can respond to your
questions.

As for your questions about the zoning requirements, a detached house, patio
house, 2-unit townhouse and cottage house development would be allowed
building types in the RS-5 district. A multi-unit house would require a special
exception approval in the RS-5 district. Duplexes require special exception
approval in both RS-4 and RS-5 districts.

The RS-5 district has slightly smaller minimum lot sizes and minimum open
space requirements compared with the RS-4 district. The full lot and building
regulations table is found in Table 5-3 of the zoning code:
https://tulsaplanning.org/plans/TulsaZoningCode.pdf

I’'m happy to help clarify that lot and building regulations table if needed!
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Felicity Good, AICP
Senior Planner

Tulsa Planning Office
175 E. 2nd Street, Suite 480
Tulsa, OK74103

T: 918-596-7602

E: fgood@cityoftulsa.org
www.tulsaplanning.org
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From: Katie Bird <katiebird918 @gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2025 11:01 AM

To: Tulsa Planning Office <Planning@cityoftulsa.org>

Subject: [External Mail] Case Z-7844 — Cypress Creek Area Concerns

To the Tulsa Metropolitan Area Planning Commission,

[ am a homeowner in the Cypress Creek neighborhood and am
writing regarding Case Z-7844.

I have concerns about the proposed rezoning of property directly
north of E. 41st Street from AG to RS-5, particularly given its
immediate adjacency to an established RS-4 single-family
neighborhood. RS-5 allows for increased residential density that
may not be compatible with existing infrastructure, traffic
capacity, school impact, or the character of surrounding
developments.

In addition, I am concerned about the potential impact on existing
homeowners who have made long-term financial commitments
based on the current zoning and development pattern of this area.
Abrupt increases in density or housing typology have already
introduced economic vulnerability for nearby homeowners by
affecting property values, resale expectations, and neighborhood
stability. These impacts are not distributed evenly and can
disproportionately affect families who have invested the
majority of their assets into their homes.

I respectfully request clarification on the following:



» Whether duplexes or other attached housing types would be
permitted under the proposed RS-5 zoning

* Expected lot sizes and residential density compared to Cypress
Creek’s RS-4 zoning

* Anticipated traffic impacts on E. 41st Street and surrounding
residential roads

* Whether a Planned Unit Development (PUD) or additional
conditions are being considered to ensure compatibility

I respectfully ask the Commission to consider either denial of this
rezoning request or the use of a zoning classification that more
closely aligns with the existing RS-4 development pattern and
provides clear safeguards for infrastructure capacity,
neighborhood compatibility, and existing homeowner investment.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Katie & Kyle Bird

Cypress Creek Homeowner
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